Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate:
The following presents the College’s proportionate share of the net OPEB
liability (asset) of the plans, as well as what the plans’ net OPEB liability (asset)
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(2.87%) (3.87%) (4.87%)

RHBF 145,787,569$   123,390,589$   105,437,529$

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
(2.75%) (3.75%) (4.75%)

DIPNC (102,303)$   (133,515)$   (163,456)$

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

46

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost
Trend Rates: The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the plans,
as well as what the plans’ net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage point lower
or 1-percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current Healthcare

1% Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

(Medical - 4.00 - 5.50%, (Medical - 5.00 - 6.50%, (Medical - 6.00 - 7.50%,

Pharmacy - 4.00 - 6.25%, Pharmacy - 5.00 - 7.25%, Pharmacy - 6.00 - 8.25%,

Med. Advantage - 4.00%, Med. Advantage - 5.00%, Med. Advantage - 6.00%,

Administrative - 2.00%) Administrative - 3.00%) Administrative - 4.00%)

RHBF Net OPEB Liability 101,794,260$   123,390,589$   151,743,002$

Current Healthcare

1% Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

(5.50% grading down to (6.50% grading down to (7.50% grading down to

 4.00% in 2024) 5.00% in 2024) 6.00% in 2024)

DIPNC Net OPEB Asset (133,901)$   (133,515)$   (133,150)$

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB: For the year ended June 30, 2019, the College recognized OPEB
expense of $(2,406,637) for RHBF and $10,541 for DIPNC. At June 30, 2019,
the College reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

RHBF DIPNC Total

Difference Between Actual and
Expected Experience -$   232,903$   232,903$

Changes of Assumptions - 25,212 25,212

Net Difference Between Projected and
Actual Earnings on Pension Plan
Investments 13,270   103,982   117,252

Change in Proportion and Differences
Between Agency's Contributions and
Proportionate Share of Contributions 6,078,270  9,739  6,088,009

Contributions Subsequent to the
Measurement Date 4,674,433  104,373   4,778,806

Total 10,765,973$  476,209$   11,242,182$

Employer Balances of Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to OPEB by Classification:

47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RHBF DIPNC Total

Difference Between Actual and
Expected Experience 8,437,993$   -$   8,437,993$

Changes of Assumptions 53,455,652   -   53,455,652

Net Difference Between Projected and
Actual Earnings on Pension Plan
Investments -   -   -

Change in Proportion and Differences
Between Agency's Contributions and
Proportionate Share of Contributions 7,812,632   -   7,812,632

Contributions Subsequent to the
Measurement Date -   -   -

Total 69,706,277$  -$   69,706,277$

Employer Balances of Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB by Classification:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the
net OPEB liability related to RHBF and an increase of the net OPEB asset
related to DIPNC in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020. Other amounts
reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year Ended June 30: RHBF DIPNC

2020 (15,087,843)$   91,258$